reputation, loss of dignity and enjoyment of life, extreme mental and emotional 

distress, pain and suffering, nervousness, embarrassment and humiliation, requiring 

professional medical treatment; all past, present and future. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Beny demands judgment against Defendants for 

such amount in excess of Seventy-Five Thousand ($75,000.00) Dollars, as Plaintiff 

is found to be entitled, plus interest, costs and reasonable attorney’s fees; and all 

injunctive relief allowed under the ADA, as amended. 

COUNT II 

VIOLATION OF THE FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE ACT 

111. Plaintiff repeats, realleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 through 110,

[...]

embarrassment and humiliation; requiring professional medical treatment; and 

impairing all other terms and conditions of her employment, all past, present and 

future. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Professor Beny, demands judgment against 

Defendants for such amount in excess of Seventy-Five Thousand ($75,000.00) as 

Plaintiff is found to be entitled, plus interest, costs, and reasonable attorney’s fees, 

and/or all injunctive relief allowed under §1981. 

COUNT IV 

VIOLATION OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1866, 

AS AMENDED AND CODIFIED AT 42 USC §1983